
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
16 APRIL 2018 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents’ Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Date Issued 
06 April 2018 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please 
contact: Katia Richardson, Committee Coordinator, tel: 020 8753 
2368 or email: katia.richardson@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of this meeting in private to 
consider items (14 to 15) which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 

mailto:katia.richardson@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
Key Decisions item numbers 4-9 (item 10 is for information only) on this agenda using the 
Council’s Deputation
[...]
 pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4.   PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES FOR CLOUD-BASED 
COLLABORATION TOOLS  

16 - 23 

5.   PLANNING OBLIGATIONS DRAW DOWN REPORT  24 - 39 

6.   ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
RIGHTS FOR BASEMENT EXCAVATION  

40 - 76 



7.   ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
RIGHTS FOR OFFICE TO RESIDENTIAL CONVERSIONS  

77 - 107 

8.   APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 
2018-2019  

108 - 118 

9.   LEISURE CONTRACT RE-PROCUREMENT  119 - 150 

10.   HR, PAYROLL AND FINANCE SERVICE TRANSITION PROGRAMME  151 - 154 

11.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  155 - 165 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

13.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 
2018 (E)  

 

14.   PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES FOR CLOUD-BASED 
COLLABORATION TOOLS: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

15.   HR, PAYROLL AND FINANCE SERVICE TRANSITION 
PROGRAMME: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 5 March 2018 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy  
 

 
136. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2018  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 February 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

137. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Jones, Ben 
Coleman and Max Schmid. 
 
 

138. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

139. LEGAL CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the Procurement strategy to procure a new case management 

system for LBHF legal services through a call-off contract from the Crown 
Commercial Services G-Cloud 9 Framework. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. To approve the award of a contract to DPS Software Limited (trading as 
DPS Cloud) (“DPS”) under the G-Cloud 9 Framework to host and provide 
a case management system for Legal Services for a period of up to 4 
years (two-year initial term with the option to extend by
[...]
SS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

153. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 
2018 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 February 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

154. LEGAL CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appendices be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

155. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY TO ACCESS THE LGRP FRAMEWORK: 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appendices be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

156. FAMILYSTORY PHASE 2: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

157. IT TRANSITION PHASE 4 ASSURING SERVICE CONTINUITY - DESKTOP 
STRATEGY AND SOLUTION OPTIONS: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations on the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
 

Page 13



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

158. WEST KING STREET RENEWAL: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report and appendix. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

159. DOMESTIC ABUSE REFUGES DIRECT CONTRACT AWARD: EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations on the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

160. YOUNG PEOPLE'S ACCOMMODATION SERVICES DIRECT CONTRACT 
AWARD: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations on the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.18 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Page 15



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
CABINET  

 
16 APRIL 2018 

 
 

PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES FOR CLOUD-BASED 
COLLABORATION TOOLS  
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance: Councillor Max Schmid 
 

Open report 
A separate report on the exempt part of the Cabinet agenda provides financial and 
legal information. 
 

Classification - For Decision 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

Consultation 
Procurement, Legal, Corporate Finance 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Accountable Director: Veronica Barella, Chief Information Officer 
 

Report Author: Howell Huws 
Head of Contracts and Operations 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 5025 
E-mail: howell.huws@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report is seeking approval to undertake a procurement for Microsoft 

server and cloud collaboration tool licences. The licencing is required for the 
software LBHF uses to support business operation, in particular the provision 
of email through Office 365.  Without this licencing, the council will not have 
email from 1st June 2018. 

1.2. It is part of LBHF’s strategy to use Microsoft’s cloud collaboration tools 
enabling more flexible and collaborative working, in a joint arrangement 
together with the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) and 
Westminster City Council (WCC).  These licences must be procured by one of 
the councils, with the costs recharged to the other councils depending upon 
usage.  The licensing agreement will be an Enterprise Agreement, which is 
the cheapest way to procure the software required at an organisational level. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



1.3. The proposed procurement route for the server and collaboration licences is 
through a Crown Commercial Services (CCS) Framework No. RM3733, 
Technology Products 2, Lot 2 – Packaged Software.  This procurement route 
provides significant discounts on the products to be bought against the list 
price.  However, compared to previous prices paid by the council, the new 
framework has resulted in a significant increase to the cost of these licences. 
This increase is affecting all local authorities. 

1.4. The procurement exercise is based on a further competition against a fixed list 
of licence value added resellers (VARs).  Standard tender documentation and 
contract terms and conditions of award apply.  The procurement is completed 
with an 80% price to 20% quality split as the items being procured are 
commodity items.  There is little differentiation between which reseller would 
provide the licences to the councils. 

1.5. RBKC will lead on the procurement exercise through calling off from the 
framework agreement.  RBKC will procure a Master licence, with LBHF and 
WCC holding Affiliate licences. The financial obligation on RBKC as the holder 
of the Master licence will be offset by each council entering into an inter-
authority agreement for recovery of costs incurred. 

1.6. The contract is usage-based and can be reduced to zero if the council’s 
strategy changes in the future and the requirement is to move away from 
current arrangements.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. To agree the Business case & Procurement Strategy set out in Appendix A, 
contained in the exempt part of this report. 

2.2. To undertake the procurement of Microsoft server and cloud collaboration tool 
licences to ensure the licensing required for the software LBHF uses to 
support business operation, in particular the provision of email through Office 
365 (“Microsoft licences”). 

2.3. To note that the procurement will to be managed by the Royal Borough of 
Kensington & Chelsea (RBKC) who will hold the Master licence and that the 
Council will hold an affiliate licence. 

2.4. To note that the RBKC route to procurement will be through calling off from 
the CCS Framework Agreement (No. RM3733, Technology Products 2, Lot 2 
– Packaged Software). 

2.5. That the Council enters into an inter-authority agreement with RBKC relating 
to the recovery of costs incurred in relation to the Affiliate Licences. 

2.6. To note that the contract for the Microsoft licences will expire on 31st May 
2021. 

 

Page 17



3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. A Business case & Procurement Strategy is a requirement of the Council’s 
Contracts Standing Orders. 

3.2. These licences must be procured by one of the councils, with the costs 
recharged to the other councils depending upon usage.  The three councils 
will renew the existing inter-authority agreement apportioning costs based on 
each council’s licensing requirement and usage. 

3.3. Moving to a new single Enterprise Agreement for Microsoft licensing will 
enable the three councils to continue using the existing cloud-based 
collaborative tools and realise further productivity savings. 

4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

Background  

4.1. LBHF makes use of common Microsoft cloud-based collaborative tools 
through a shared tenancy with RBKC and WCC.  The rationale for this 
alignment was to increase the flexibility and collaborative working capability 
available to staff enabling significant productivity benefits to be realised.  The 
existing three-year agreement expires in June 2018. 

4.2. This arrangement needs to be continued in order to continue to make use of 
cloud-based email and st
[...]
through Section 
106 agreements and received as a result of the CIL schedules in force in the 
borough and seeks authority for the spend. 

 
1.3. The spending program has been developed after consideration of the results 

of resident-led Commissions and discussions with resident groups and 
members to ensure that it delivers residents’ priorities. Final sums drawn 
down at the financial year end may vary due to slippage in expenditure plans 
or other adjustments. Such variances will be reported in the next section 106 
update to Cabinet. 

 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That officers be authorised to drawdown Section 106 and CIL monies as set 

out in section 4 of this report, to fund expenditure of up to £33,014,421 plus 
up to £600,000 monitoring and administration costs. 
 

2.2. That the final decision on the amount to be used for the purposes set out in 
paragraph 4.24 be delegated to the Strategic Director Growth & Place and the 
Strategic Director Finance & Governance in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

3.1 The Council enters into agreements with developers and land owners under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to enable mitigation 
of impacts of development and to enable delivery of necessary social and 
physical infrastructure. 

 
3.2 For a Council to enter into an agreement under S106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act, the obligations need to comply with the tests set out in 
Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010.  All 
obligations must be:  

 
i. Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
ii. Relevant to the development being permitted; and 
iii. Reasonably in all other respects. 

 
3.3  Funds received pursuant to S106 agreements must be used for the purposes 

specified in those agreements or, where there is flexibility within th
[...]
an Article 4 Direction such as this, applications can be assessed 
against planning policies to ensure compliance. The relevant Direction was 
made on 25 April 2017 and is intended to come into force, subject to 
confirmation, on 26 April 2018. 

 
1.2 Cabinet is now asked to consider the representations received and to decide 

whether the Article 4 Direction should be confirmed. It is recommended that 
the Council proceeds to confirm the Article 4 Direction and that necessary 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



consequential steps are delegated to officers. If the Direction is confirmed the 
removal of the relevant permitted development right will take effect from 26 
April 2018. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That after careful consideration of the consultation representations Cabinet 

proceeds to confirm the Article 4 Direction made on 25 April 2017 (see 
appendix 1) and coming into force on 26 April 2018.   

 
2.2 That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director Growth & Place, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Regeneration all necessary tasks to give effect to the confirmed Direction 
(including notifying affected property owners and the Secretary of State).  

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
3.1 The Government’s permitted development (PD) right for basement excavation 

allows certain types of basement excavation to be created without planning 
permission which can have significant impacts on residential amenity.  

 
3.2 The purpose of PD rights is to speed up the Development Management 

process and therefore the delivery of development. As a result, such 
proposals are not assessed against the policies in the Development 
Management Framework and may not fully comply with the borough’s 
standards. Therefore, by removing PD rights through an Article 4 Direction 
such as this, applications can be assessed against planning policies to ensure 
compliance.  

 
3.3 Hammersmith and Fulham Council have prepared a revised planning pol
[...]
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Decision  
Key Decision: Yes  
 

Consultation 
Housing 
Legal 
Economic Development 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Jo Rowlands, Strategic Director Growth & Place  
 

Report Author:  
Matt Butler, Head of Policy and Spatial 
Planning 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3493 
E-mail: matt.butler@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 On 6th February 2017 Cabinet agreed to the making of a non-immediate 

Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights in the Borough 
allowing change of use from office (Use Class B1a) and Light Industrial (B1 
(C)  to residential (Use Class C3). The permitted development right currently 
means that local planning authorities have limited control over changes of use 
from office and light industrial to residential as planning permission is not 
required. By removing PD rights through an Article 4 Direction such as this, 
applications can be assessed against planning policies to ensure compliance. 
The relevant direction was made on 25 April 2017 and is intended to come 
into force, subject to confirmation, on 26 April 2018. 

 
1.2 Cabinet is now asked to consider the representations received and to decide 

whether the Article 4 Direction should be confirmed. It is recommended that 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



the Council proceeds to confirm the Article 4 Direction and that necessary 
consequential steps are delegated to officers. If the Direction is confirmed the 
removal of the relevant permitted development right will take effect from 26 
April 2018. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That after careful consideration of the consultation representations Cabinet 

proceeds to confirm the Article 4 Direction made on 25 April 2017 (see 
appendix 1) and coming into force on 26 April 2018.  

 
2.2 That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director Growth & Place, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Regeneration all necessary task
[...]

E-mail: ian.hawthorn@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report seeks approval of the annual highway maintenance work programme 
for 2018-2019. 

1.2. Transport for London (TfL) provides funds for the structural maintenance of the 
Council’s principal roads. TfL has advised the Council that this funding has been 
withdrawn for next two years. Therefore, only the essential maintenance for these 
roads will be carried out this year and that will now be financed from Council’s 
existing carriageway budget. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To approve the programme in Appendix B. 

2.2. That authority be delegated to the Bi-borough Director Highways & Parks, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Residents’ 
Services, to make amendments to the programme as agreed for operational and 
cost effective reasons, in order to make the optimum use of resources.  

 

Page 108

Agenda Item 8



2.3. To note that reports and updates on programme amendments (additions and 
removals) to the approved scheme list be made, as and when required, during 
the year to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Residents’ 
Services. 

2.4. To note that in order to avoid the need for repeated authorising reports, the 
programme needs to be managed as a whole.  On this basis, officers are seeking 
exception from the normal key decision process of obtaining approval on a 
scheme by scheme basis noting that some schemes will exceed £100,000, the 
key decision threshold. 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1 The council in its capacity as Highway Authority has a statutory duty to maintain 
the highways that are maintainable at the public expense under Section 41 of the 
Highways Act 1980.  

 
3.2 The performance of the highway network affects the lives of everyone who live in 

or visit the Borough. Being at the heart of London, the highway network and 
associated infrastructure is of local and national importance. The council has a 
duty to ensur
[...]
f  Council 
priorities including health and wellbeing, the volunteering strategy, the 
engagement of the voluntary sector and education through the positive 
engagement of schools.  It directly contributes to the Councils’ vision of taking 
pride in Hammersmith and Fulham and striving to be the best. 
 

1.4. The outputs from the leisure management contract closely align with a 
number of indicators within the Public Health Outcomes Framework, 
particularly ‘Utilisation of green space for exercise/health reasons’ and the 
proportion of physically active and inactive adults’ indicators. The outputs of 
the contract also align with the priorities of the LBHF Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  All of which positively and directly contributes to improving the 
quality of life of all our residents. Further detail and evidence is provided in 
sections six (6) and seven (7) of this report. 
 

1.5. The appendices to this report provide additional information and implications 
in connection with the main report.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. To approve the Business Case & Procurement Strategy for the leisure and 

sports centre facilities as set out in Appendix 1, attached to the report. 
 

2.2. That delegated authority be granted to the Bi-borough Director Highways & 
Parks, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & 
Residents’ Services, to award the contract for leisure and sports centre 
facilities to the successful tenderer.     
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

3.1. To comply with the requirements contained in Contract Standing Orders which 
requires Cabinet approval before a regulated procurement exercise is 
commenced. 
 

4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  
 

4.1. The main leisure operator contract for the borough is currently held by 
Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) and this expires in January 2019.  This 
contract covers the management of Lillie Road Fitness Centre, and 
Hammersmith Broadway Fitness and Squash centre.  The borough has 3 
o

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

. e \/’
Cabinet  h&af -’
Minutes

Monday 16 April 2018

PRESENT

Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader

Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents
Services

Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education

161. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2018

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 March 2018 confirmed
and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the outstanding
actions be noted.

162. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowan, Coleman, Jones
and Schmid.

163. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

164. PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES FOR CLOUD-BASED
COLLABORATION TOOLS

RESOLVED:

1. To agree the Business case & Procurement Strategy set out in Appendix
A, contained in the exempt part of this report.

2. To undertake the procurement of Microsoft server and cloud
collaboration tool licences to ensure the licensing required for the
software LBHF uses to support business operation, in particular the
provision of email through Office 365 (“Microsoft licences”).

3. To note that the procurement will to be managed by the Royal Borough
of Kensington & Chelsea (RBKC) who will hold the Master licence and
that the Council will hold an affiliate licence.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



4. To note that the RBKC route to procurement will be through calling off
from the CCS Framework Agreement (No. RM3733, Technology
Products 2, Lot 2 — Packaged Software).

5. That the Council enters into an inter-authority agreement with RBKC

relating to the recovery of costs incurred in relation to the Affiliate
Licences.

6. To note that the contract for the Microsoft licences will expire on 31%
May 2021.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

165. PLANNING OBLIGATIONS DRAW DOWN REPORT

RESOLVED:

1. That officers be authorised to drawdown Section 106 and CIL monies as
set out in section 4 of this report, to fund expenditure of up to
£33,014,421 plus up to £600,000 monitoring and administration costs.

2. That the final decision on the amount to be used for the purposes set out
in paragraph 4.24 be delegated to the Strategic Director Growth & Place
and the Strategic Director Finance & Governance in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member for Economic
Development and Regeneration.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



166. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS
FOR BASEMENT EXCAVATION

RESOLVED:

1. That after careful consideration of the consultation representations
Cabinet proceeds to confirm the Article 4 Direction made on 25 April
2017 (see appendix 1) and coming into force on 26 April 2018.

2. That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director Growth & Place, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and
Regeneration all necessary tasks to give effect to the confirmed
Direction (including notifying affected property owners and the Secretary
of State).

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

167. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS
FOR OFFICE TO RESIDENTIAL CONVERSIONS

RESOLVED:

1. That after careful consideration of the consultation representations
Cabinet proceeds to confirm the Article 4 Direction made on 25 April
2017 (see appendix 1) and coming into force on 26 April 2018.

2. That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director Growth & Place, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and
Regeneration all necessary tasks to give effect to the confirmed direction
(including notifying affected property owners and the Secretary of State).

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



168. APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2018-2019

RESOLVED:

1.

2.

To approve the programme in Appendix B.

That authority be delegated to the Bi-borough Director Highways & Parks, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and
Residents’ Services, to make amendments to the programme as agreed for
operational and cost-effective reasons, in order to make the optimum use of
resources.

To note that reports and updates on programme amendments (additions
and removals) to the approved scheme list be made, as and when required,
during the year to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and
Residents’ Services.

To note that in order to avoid the need for repeated authorising reports, the
programme needs to be managed as a whole. On this basis, officers are
seeking exception from the normal key decision process of obtaining
approval on a scheme by scheme basis noting that some schemes will
exceed £100,000, the key decision threshold.

Reason for decision:

As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:

None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:

None.

169. LEISURE CONTRACT RE-PROCUREMENT

RESOLVED:

1. To approve the Business Case & Procurement Strategy for the leisure
and sports centre facilities as set out in Appendix 1, attached to the
report.

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Bi-borough Director Highways
& Parks, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment,
Transport & Residents’ Services, to award the contract for leisure and
sports centre facilities to the successful tenderer.

Reason for decision:

As set out in the report.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

170. HR, PAYROLL AND FINANCE SERVICE TRANSITION PROGRAMME

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

171. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS

The Key Decision List was noted.

172. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority)
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972. Exempt minutes exist as a
separate document.]

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



173. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2018 (E)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 March 2018 be
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the
outstanding actions be noted.

174. PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES FOR CLOUD-BASED
COLLABORATION TOOLS: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations in the exempt report be approved.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

175. HR, PAYROLL AND FINANCE SERVICE TRANSITION PROGRAMME:
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 7.05 pm

Chair

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



